Total		   24,335 	  35,183 	  6,571 	  6,800 	  72,889

1 April 2017 Less than 1 year 1-3 year 3-5 year More than 5 years Total

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

C)		 Market Risk
a)		 Interest rate risk
i)		 Liabilities
	 	The policy of the Company is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term loans

and borrowings. The Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through loans and
bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

		 Interest rate risk exposure
	 	Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

	 	Sensitivity
		 Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates.

ii)		 Assets
		 The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are

therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount
nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

As at
31 March 2019

31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

31 March 2018

As at
1 April 2017

		  Variable rate borrowing	  43,852 	  39,687 	  29,225

		  Fixed rate borrowing	  46,644 	  30,852 	  40,779

		  Total borrowings	  90,496 	  70,539 	  70,004

		  Interest sensitivity*

		  Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points		   817 	  409

		  Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points		   (817)	  (409)

		  * Holding all other variables constant

152 153

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

42		 Operating leases
		 The Company has entered into non – cancellable leasing arrangements in respect of its headoffice

premises for a period of 6 years. The Company has also taken cancellable leases for its other office
premises and vehicle leases. These leases expire over the period up to December 2022 and are
further renewable at the mutual consent of the Company and the lessor. The lease agreements carry
an escalation up to 22.5 percent on the rent payable at the end of every one to three years, as the

[…]

Net cash flow from investing activities		   (12)	  -   	  (12)

Net cash flow from financing activities	 Note 7	  3,994 	  (3,424)	  570

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		   (9,381)	  (3,351)	  (12,732)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2017	 Note 7	  13,470 	  (287)	  13,183

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		  4,089 	 (3,638)	  451

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

1	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017

164 165

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

5	 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per previous GAAP
	 and as per Ind AS as at 1 April 2017 is as follows:

4	 Reconciliation of the income and expenses presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per
	 Indian GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2018 is as follows:

ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents		   13,323 	  -   	  13,323
Bank balances other than (a) above		   692 	  -   	  692
Loans	  Note 1 	  110,757 	  (2,887)	  107,870
Other financial assets	  Note 1 	  657 	  (64)	  593

Total financial assets		   125,429 	  (2,951)	  122,478

Revenue from operations
Interest income	 Note 1	  27,042 	  1,029 	 28,071
Dividend income		   119 	  -   	  119
Fees and commission income	 Note 4	  1,249 	  (323)	  926
Net gain on fair value changes		   151 	  -   	  151

Total revenue from operations		   28,561 	  706 	  29,267

Expenses
Finance costs	 Note 1	  7,690 	 31 	 7,721
Fee and commission expense		   547 	  -   	  547
Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments	 Note 2	  4,295 	  (48)	  4,247
under amortised cost category
Employee benefit expense	 Note 5 and 6	  8,153 	  197 	  8,350
Depreciation and amortisation expense		   504 	  -   	  504
Other expenses	 Note 1	  2,882 	  20 	  2,902

Total expenses		   24,071 	  200 	  24,271

Tax expense:
Current tax adjustment for earlier years		   (61)		  (61)
Current tax		   1,413 	 -   	 1,413
Deferred tax charge/ (benefits)	 Note 5	  184 	  231 	  415

			   	 1,536 	 231 	 1,767

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined
	 benefit plans	 Note 6	  -   	  17 	  17
	 Income tax relating to remeasurement
	 gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	 Note 5	  -   	  (6)	 (6)

				   -   	  11 	 11

Total other comprehensive income for the year		   2,966 	  304 	  3,270

Profit before tax (5+6)		   4,502 	  524 	  5,026

Profit for the year		   2,966 	  293 	  3,259

Other income	 Note 1	  12 	  18 	 30

Total income		   28,573 	  724 	  29,297
Non-financial Assets
Current tax assets (net)		  15 	 -   	 15
Deferred tax assets (net)	  Note 5 	  1,336 	  912 	 2,248
Property, plant and equipment		   795 	  -   	  795
Capital work in progress		   54 	  -   	  54
Intangible assets		  192 	  -   	  192
Intangible asset under development		   12 	  -   	  12
Other non financial assets	  Note 1 	  338 	  20 	  358

Total non-financial Assets		  2,742 	  932 	  3,674

Total assets		  128,171 	 (2,019)	 126,152

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Debt securities		  31,495 	 -   	 31,495
Borrowings (Other than debt securities)		   38,509 	  -   	  38,509
Other financial liabilities		  2,885 	  -   	  2,885

Total financial liabilities		   72,889 	  -   	  72,889

Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liability		   54 	  -   	  54
Provisions		   242 	  -   	  242
Other current liabilities	  Note 4 	  857 	  (323)	  534

Total non-financial liabilities		   1,153 	  (323)	  830

Equity
Equity share capital		  6,747 	 -   	 6,747
Other equity	 Note 8 	  47,382 	 (1,696)	  45,686

Total equity		   54,129 	  (1,696)	  52,433

Total liabilities and equity		   128,171 	  (2,019)	  126,152

Notes to first
time adoption

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

AdjustmentsInd AS
Adjustments

Ind ASInd AS

166 167

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

50	 First time adoption of Ind AS (cont’d)
	 6	 Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per previous GAAP
	 and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2018 is as follows:

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  4,015 	 -   	  4,015
Bank balances other than (a) above		  708	  -   	 708
Loans	  Note 1 	 126,640 	  (1,810)	  124,830
Other Financial Assets	  Note 1 	 347 	 (56)	 291

Total financial assets		  131,710 	 (1,866)	 129,844

Non-financial Assets
Current tax assets (net)		  500 	 -   	 500
Deferred tax assets (net)	  Note 5 	 1,152 	 675 	 1,827
Property, plant and equipment		  668 	 -   	 668
Capital work in progress		  2 	 -   	 2
Intangible assets		  155 	 -   	 155
Intangible asset under development		  6 	 -   	 6
Other non financial assets	  Note 1 	 375 	 (20)	 355

Total non-financial Assets		   2,858 	  655 	  3,513

Total assets		  134,568 	 (1,211)	 133,357

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Debt securities		  25,938 	  -   	  25,938
Borrowings (Other than debt securities)		   44,601 	  -   	  44,601
Other financial liabilities		   6,153 	  -   	  6,153

Total financial liabilities		   76,692 	  -   	  76,692

Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liability		  51 	 -   	 51
Provisions		  247 	  -   	  247
Other current liabilities 	  Note 4 	 443 	  -   	  443

Total non-financial liabilities		  741 	 -   	 741

Equity
Equity share capital		  6,758 	 -   	 6,758
Other equity	  Note 8 	  50,377 	  (1,211)	  49,166

Total equity		   57,135 	  (1,211)	  55,924

Total liabilities and equity		   134,568 	  (1,211)	  133,357

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

7	 Notes to first time adoption
	 Explanation of major impact

on adoption on Ind AS on the
reported standalone financial
statements of the Company as on
the date of transition is as under:

	 1) Financial assets and financial
liabilities

	 Under previous GAAP, transaction
costs charged to customers was
recognised upfront while under
Ind AS such costs are included in